

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO*120

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.06.2019


TEXTILE PARK


*120. SHRI ANNASAHEB SHANKAR JOLLE:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to set up a large scale textile park in

Chikkodi in Karnataka considering the availability of manpower, logistics in the area and agricultural produce from the vicinity; and


(b) if so, the details thereof?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र मरंी (श्रीमती स्त्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी)
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) & (b): The statement is laid on the table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. * 120 DUE FOR ANSWER ON

28.06.2019


(a) & (b): Ministry of Textiles has not received any proposal for setting up

Textile Park at Chikkodi, Karnataka.


The Government is implementing the Scheme for Integrated Textile Park

(SITP) which provides support for creation of world-class infrastructure facilities for textile units. The scheme provides grant upto 40% of the project cost with ceiling limit of Rs. 40.00 crores for each park. The Scheme is a demand driven scheme, in which the prospective entrepreneurs can send their proposals to the

Government, after fulfilling certain precedent requirements.
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